Retained Expenses of Divested Operations   3   2   11   10
Other   25   26   130   93

Income (Loss) before Income Taxes   $ (25)   $ (59)   $ 63   $ (369)
United States and Foreign Tax Expense   9   25   75   22
Less: Minority Shareholders’ Net Income (Loss)   —    5   (6)   7

Goodyear Net Income (Loss)   $ (34)   $ (89)   $ (6)   $ (398)

Net Sales   $4,824   $ 5,142   $13,931   $14,950
Return on Net Sales   -0.7%   -1.7%   0.0%   -2.7%
Total Segment Operating Margin   7.2%   6.5%   6.7%   3.9%

(more)

10

Table 5: Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

Third Quarter 2024

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As

Reported

Intangible
Asset

Impairment

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,

Accelerated
Depreciation and

Leases

Goodyear
Forward

Costs

Indirect Tax
Settlements
and Discrete

Tax Items

Debica Fire
Impact

and
Insurance
Recoveries

Americas
Storm

Insurance
Recoveries

As
Adjusted

Net Sales   $ 4,824   $ —    $ —    $ —    $ —    $ —    $ —    $ 4,824
Cost of Goods Sold   3,881   —    (19)   —    —    (3)   20   3,879

Gross Margin   943   —    19   —    —    3   (20)   945

SAG   663   —    (6)   (14)   —    —    —    643
Intangible Asset Impairment   125   (125)   —    —    —    —    —    — 
Rationalizations   11   —    (11)   —    —    —    —    — 
Interest Expense   135   —    —    —    —    —    —    135
Other (Income) Expense   34   —    —    (11)   —    —    —    23

Pre-tax Income (Loss)   (25)   125   36   25   —    3   (20)   144
Taxes   9   31   3   6   (7)   1   (5)   38
Minority Interest   —    —    1   —    —    —    —    1

Goodyear Net Income (Loss)   $ (34)   $ 94   $ 32   $ 19   $ 7   $ 2   $ (15)   $ 105

EPS   $ (0.12)   $ 0.33   $ 0.11   $ 0.07   $ 0.02   $ 0.01   $ (0.05)   $ 0.37

Third Quarter 2023

(In millions, except
per share amounts)

As
Reported

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,
and Accelerated

Depreciation
Debica Fire

Impact

Tupelo
Storm
Impact

Pension
Settlement
Charges

Other Legal
Claims

Asset and
Other Sales

Indirect Tax
Settlements
and Discrete

Tax Items
As

Adjusted
Net Sales   $ 5,142   $ —    $ 11   $ 33   $ —    $ —    $ —    $ —    $ 5,186
Cost of Goods Sold   4,171   (8)   (3)   28   —    —    —    —    4,188

Gross Margin   971   8   14   5   —    —    —    —    998

SAG   673   —    —    —    —    —    —    —    673
Rationalizations   198   (198)   —    —    —    —    —    —    — 
Interest Expense   138   —    —    —    —    —    —    —    138
Other (Income) Expense   21   —    —    —    (4)   (4)   6   —    19

Pre-tax Income (Loss)   (59)   206   14   5   4   4   (6)   —    168
Taxes   25   22   1   1   1   1   (2)   8   57